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Abstract

Aim: This study aimed to assess the knowledge, attitude, and practice of the Najran population about
blood donation in Saudi Arabia.Methods: A descriptive study was carried out in Najran city to assess
people's knowledge, attitude, and practice about donating blood. The study enrolled three hundred and
three participants. convenience sampling was used to select participants. Data was collected by
questionnaires and analyzed by SPSSResults: There were 303 participants, the majority of whom were
female, and 87.5 percent of them had intermediate knowledge regarding blood donation. The majority
of participants strongly agreed that they have a good attitude regarding blood donation when asked
about it. Additionally, there was no statistical correlation between the research sample's demographic
characteristics such as age, social status, education nationality, and knowledge of blood donation, but
there was a statistical correlation between these characteristics and their attitude toward blood donation.
Conclusion Indicates that the majority of participants had intermediate knowledge levels, and a
favorable attitude toward blood donation and 40% of them had experienced an episode of anemia in
the past. In addition, 23% of people simply stated that they had donated in the past.
Recommendations: The findings showed the critical need for efficient health education that aimed to
inform individuals about blood donation and its effects. There should be more research done on a
broader population using more samples.
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Introduction

Because blood is a key component of the
human body that can only be produced
naturally through human resources, blood
donation has become a procedure that every
healthcare establishment should
consider.(Alharbi et al., 2018) Globally, and
particularly in developing nations, the demand
for safe and sufficient blood transfusions is
rising to meet medical needs and treat clinical
conditions. This is primarily because of rising
rates of traffic accidents and transfusion-
dependent hematological disorders like sickle
cell anemia, thalassemia, and nephrotic
syndrome.(Hamali, 2018) Both developed and
developing countries are now finding it difficult
to enroll donors to donate at regular times per
year. Around 118 million units of blood are
gathered from donors each year all around the
world. Children under the age of five received
more than 50% of blood transfusions in

underdeveloped nations, whereas patients over the
age of 60 accounted for up to 76% of all
transfusions in wealthy nations. Blood donors can
be classified as family replacement, paid, or
compensated, or voluntary unpaid donors. Regular,
unpaid, voluntary blood donors provide blood that
is trustworthy, safe, and sufficient. ( World Health
Organization, 2023) Additionally, encouraging
younger individuals to donate blood voluntarily as
the quantity, quality, and safety of blood products
have increased.( Hindawi S, 2020) Several
variables affected the willingness and recruitment
of individuals to give their blood willingly.
Numerous studies have demonstrated a correlation
between the age, sex, and educational level of the
donor population and these demographics.(Alnouri
etal,2019).

1.2 Problem Statement

Blood donation is currently the only method to
receive blood and its components. The scarcity of
blood in medical institutions is a serious concern
for any society. Donor attitudes, knowledge,
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motives, and beliefs impact the process of
donating blood as well as the number of donors
that are now actively involved. (Hamali, 2018)
1.3 Rationale and Justification

The Saudi public's blood donation prevalence
was below expectations, most likely as a result
of misunderstandings, a lack of awareness, and
a negative attitude toward donation.
Educational initiatives are required to raise
Saudi citizens' awareness of blood donation and
to change their attitudes regarding it. (Alharbi
etal.,2018).

Aim of the study:

This study aims to assess the knowledge,
attitude, and practice of the Najran population
about blood donation in the Kingdom of Saudi
Arabia.

Research question:

The researcher answered the question: What is
people's knowledge about blood donating?
What is the people's attitude regarding blood
donation? What is people's practice regarding
blood donation? &What is the relationship
between demographic data and public
knowledge about blood donation in Najran City,
Kingdom of Saudi Arabian.

Materials and methods:

Study design:

The study was done by using a descriptive
community-based study design to assess the
knowledge, attitude, and practice of the Najran
City population about blood donation.

Study area:

The study was conducted in Najran City. It is in
southwestern Saudi Arabia near the border with
Yemen. It is the capital of Najran Province.
Study population:

adults aged eighteen years older or above both
genders. from the Najran City community.

Inclusion criteria

An adult member of the Najran community
whose age is eighteen years older or above both
genders and agreed to join in the study.
Exclusion criteria

Any member of the Najran community who age
is less than eighteen years old.

Sampling procedure and sample size

A convenience sample method was employed
to choose participants from the Najran City
Community. In this study, three hundred and
three members of the Najran community joined
up. For convenience. The sample size was

calculated using the Sample Size Calculator.
Confidence Level = 95%., Acceptable error = 5%.
Expected frequency =50%.

Data collection techniques:

Data was gathered by distributing to the Najran
City population the created questionnaire and
outlining the goal of the research.

Data collection tool:

Data was gathered. Data was gathered using an
automated questionnaire linked to social media
once the study's purpose was communicated to the
Najran community. The questionnaire consists of
Five parts: the first portion contains demographic
information. Personal data, including age, gender,
qualification, and occupation, was gathered in this
area. Blood donation is covered in part two.
Section three concerns the history of chronic
disease in order to assess the patient's clinical
background; Section four concerns participants'
knowledge of blood donation; and Section Five
concerns attitudes toward blood donation. The
participants' responses were measured using a
Likert scale. Scheme grading: 70% or above is
considered high, 50% to 70% is considered
intermediate, and 50% is considered low.

Data Analysis:

Version 24 of the Statistical Package for Social
Sciences (SPSS) was used to handle and analyse
the data. descriptive statistics were used to show
the data as frequencies, percentages correlation
coefficients utilized. A threshold of 0.05 was used
to evaluate statistical significance.

Ethical consideration:

Participants' rights were respected throughout the
investigation since they were made aware that
their participation in the study was voluntary that
the results would only be used for research reasons,
and that they could withdraw their consent at any
time before completing the online survey. The
Dean of the Faculty of Nursing Sciences at Najran
University granted permission.

Tool reliability was evaluated using the Cronbach-
Alpha Coefficient statistical test, which produced a
reliability score of (r=0.77).

Pilot research:

To test the tools' applicability, clarity, and
feasibility, a pilot study involving 10% of the
study sample was performed. The final form had
been established when all of the modifications
were completed. The study group did not include
the person from the pilot research.
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Results summary:

303 people in total voluntarily took part in the
study. According to Table 1: the participants
were mostly between the ages of 18 and 28
years (54.5%), were mostly Saudi (75.6%), had
more than half female genders, and had only
received a university degree in 49.8% of cases.
Less than half of the participants (43.2%) were
single, and 26.4% of the participants were
employed.

Table 2 illustrates that 23% of participants gave
blood.

Table 3: reveals that 23% of the participants
have a history of chronic illnesses. 40% of
individuals have a history of anemia.

Table 4: demonstrate people's knowledge of
donating blood with a total mean and standard
deviation (1.9 £ 0.8).

Figure 1: demonstrates that the majority of
participants  (87.5%) had  intermediate
knowledge regarding blood donation, followed
by (11.2%) who had high knowledge.

Figure 2: demonstrates that the majority of
participants (72.6%) had a positive attitude
toward donating blood, whereas 27.40% had a
negative attitude about it.

Table 5: showed that the participants provided
attitude about blood donation with a mean total
and standard deviation (3.6 £ 1.3).

Table 6: demonstrates that there was no
statistically significant connection. between the
research sample's demographic characteristics
such as age, height, nationality, sex, and social
class, and the participants' knowledge of blood
donation.

According to Table 7, there was a statistical

relationship between the age, social status,
educational attainment, nationality of the
research sample, and attitude level toward
blood donation. However, there was no
statistical relationship between the
demographic characteristics and the attitude
level toward blood donation for the following
variables: height, sex, and job.
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Tables:

Table 1: Demographic characteristics of the Participants in Najran City

Items F %
C Yes 303 100%
Participation No 0 0

18 to 28 years 165 54.5%
Age 29 to 39 years 86 28.4%
39> years 52 17.2%
140-150 50 16.5%
Height 155-165 161 53.1%
>165 92 30.4%
Nationality Saudi . 229 75.6%
Non-Saudi 74 24.4%

Sex Male 98 32%
Female 205 67.7%

read and write 19 6.3%
Educational level In.termediate educat.ion 41 13.5%
high school education 92 30.4%
University education 151 49.8%
Married 124 40.9%
. Single 131 43.2%
Social status Widower 37 12.2%
Divorced 11 3.6%
Work 80 26.4%
Job do not work 108 35.6%
Student 115 38.0%

Table 2: The percentage of participants Donating of blood in Najran City

Items F %
Blood donation Yes 70 23.1
No 233 76.9%

Table 3: The Medical history of participants in Najran City

Items Yes No Total

Previous history of any chronic | 23% 77% 100%
diseases

History of anemia 40% 60% 100%
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Table 4: The participants knowledge about blood donating in Najran City

Std.
b Items Mean | o oL -
1 1-Do you think that donating blood is healthy? 2.40 0.78
2 2-Does donating blood cause infection? 1.91 0.80
3 3- Can a pregnant woman donate blood? 1.61 0.78
4 4-Can a person with chronic diseases donate blood? 1.58 0.76
5 5- Is it possible for a menstruating woman to donate 1.66 0.74
blood?
6 6- Is there a certain age for donating blood? 2.07 0.86
7 7- Can a breastfeeding woman donate blood? 1.79 0.77
3 8- When people need a blood transfusion, do they have 1.50 0.75
to pay?
9 10- Is blood from one donor sufficient for one needy 1.81 0.77
person?
10 | 11-Does donating blood make you lose or gain weight? 1.62 0.73
11 12-Can people under 16 years of age donate blood? 1.66 0.77
12 | 13-Does donating blood help patients who need it? 2.36 0.84
13 14-Can people of any blood type donate blood? 2.32 0.83
14 15- If the donor develops a fever on the day of 1.59 0.77
donation, can he donate blood?
16-Do you think community awareness helps with 2.32 0.84
15 . ‘o
blood donation opportunities?
16 | 17-Can a smoker donate blood? 1.83 0.82
Total knowledge 1.9 0.8

Figure 1: The level of participants knowledge about donating blood. (n=303 )

The level of People's knowledge about
donating blood

87.5
100 1.3
7 low
50 intermediate

11.2

a=P high

knowledge level

® high ®intermediate low
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Figure 2:The participants attitude towards blood donation. (n=303)

Level attitude about blood donation
80.00%
70.00%
60.00%
50.00%
40.00% W Negative
30.00% M Positive

20.00%

10.00%

0.00%

attitude

Table 5: The participants attitudes about blood donation.

NO Attitude Mean | S
Deviation
1 My donation will encourage others to donate. 4.03 0.98
I will donate blood if it is confirmed that the donated 3.35 1.44
2 blood will be delivered to one of my family members in
the future.
3 I will donate blood if there are incentives or rewards. 3.06 1.41
4 Donating blood saves lives. 3.96 1.27
5 Donating blood is an ethical activity. 3.69 1.33
6 Young people should donate frequently. 3.57 1.29
7 People who have greater knowledge of donating blood 3.80 1.23
donate more often.
The best way to donate blood is to volunteer without | 3.85 1.23
payment.
Do you agree to pay money to the donor? 2.99 1.43
10 | Donating blood is important. 3.96 1.21
Total 3.6 1.3
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Table 6: The relationship between the demographic characteristics of the research sample
and the participants knowledge about donating blood:

Level of knowled

k=

(S

Demographical I don't know I know I know P-
characteristics somewhat perfectly Value
F % F % F Y%
Age 18 to 20 years 21 61.8 141 | 53.2 3 75
29 to 39 years 8 23.5 77 29.1 1 25 0.75
39> years 5 14.7 47 17.7 0 0
height 140-150 9 26.5 39 14.7 2 50
155-165 18 52.9 142 | 53.6 1 25 0.13
>165 7 20.6 84 31.7 1 25
Nationality |Saudi 25 73.5 201 | 75.8 3 75 0.96
Non-Saudi 9 26.5 64 24.2 1 25 )
Sex Male 11 324 | 17.7 | 929 28 | 75.7 0.95
Female 23 67.6 86 32.5 1 24.3 '
Educational |read and write 2 5.9 17 6.4 0 0
level Intermgdiate 4 11.8 37 14 0 0
education
high school 121353 | 79 [ 208 | 1 | 25 | 9
education
University 16 | 471 | 132 | 498 | 3 | 75
education
Social status | Married 13 38.2 109 | 41.1 2 50
Single 16 47.1 113 | 42.6 2 50 0.93
Widower 3 8.8 34 12.8 0 0 '
Divorced 2 5.9 9 3.4 0 0
Job Work 6 17.6 74 27.9 0 0
Don't work 12 353 95 | 385 1 25 0.31
Student 16 47.1 96 36.2 3 75
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Table 7: The relationship between the demographic characteristics of the research sample
and the level of participants attitude about blood donation:

Level of attitude
Demographical Tdon't quite | ;06 | 1 know L7 | L
. . know I know | perfectl | Valu
characteristics know somewhat . e
F % % F % F % | F| %
18 to 20 0 O 111262 ¢4 1575 | 55 | 573 |15]833
years
Age |29 to 39 0 0 (20| 47.6 36 12471 27 1281 | 3 1167 0.00
years
39> years 1 100 | 11| 262 | 26 | 178 | 14 | 146 |0 | O
heioh 140-150 0 0 71167 |25 | 17.1 | 15| 156 | 3 |16.7
eig 155-165 1 100 [18] 42.9 | 83 | 56.8 | 50 | 52.1 | 9 | 50 | 0.79
>165 0 0 17| 40.5 | 38 26 31 | 323 | 6 {333
Nati [Saudi 0 0 23| 548 | 114 | 78.1 | 75 | 78.1 |17 |94.4
Ortl;h Non-Saudi 1 100 | 19| 45.2 32 12191 21 12191156 0.00
S Male 0 0 16| 38.1 | 43 | 295 | 33 | 344 | 6 |33.3 076
X [ Female 1 100 [26] 619 [103] 705 | 63 | 65.6 | 12]66.7|
read and 0 O 14195 3080 2121 0] 0
write
Intermediate 0 0 13| 31
Educa| education 20 | 13.7 | 8 83 | 0] O
tional = 0.00
high school 0 0 |11] 26.2
level education 50 | 342129 | 302 |2 |11.1
University 1 100 (14| 33.3
education 63 | 43.2 | 57 | 594 |16 |88.9
Married 1 100 | 18] 429 | 61 | 41.8 | 40 | 41.7 | 4 |22.2
Social| Single 0 0 10 23.8 | 59 | 40.4 | 48 50 |141(77.8 0.01
status| Widower 0 0 |[11]26.2 |19 13 7 73 10| O ’
Divorced 0 0 31 7.1 7 4.8 1 1 0 0
Work 1 100 [ 13| 31 33 | 226 | 29 | 302 | 4 222
Job |Don't work 0 0 191 452 | 50 | 342 | 35 |36.5 | 4 |22.2] 0.16
Student 0 0 10| 23.8 | 63 | 432 | 32 | 333 |10|55.6
Discussion: the Najran population about blood donation. The

results of the current study were consistent with

A person's life can be saved by a blood
transfusion in a variety of acute and chronic
diseases. if they have blood loss as a result of
an accident, surgery, or other medical issues
(Thurn et al., 2019) This study's goal is to
assess the knowledge, attitude, and practice of

by

Aschale

those of a study conducted by Kanani in India,
which revealed that the majority of participants
(80.2%) had never donated blood. (Kanani AN,
2018) In contrast, research conducted in Ethiopia
revealed that the majority of
respondents (83.7%) had a history of blood
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donation. (Aschale ez al., 2021)

In terms of the participants' medical histories,
23% of the participants have a history of
chronic diseases. Among the participants,
anemia has a (40%) history. Most participants
do not donate blood because of this. The survey
found that most participants had moderate
levels of understanding about blood donation.
This outcome is consistent with research
conducted by Melku in Ethiopia, which found
that most participants (79.2%) had a sufficient
understanding of blood donation(Melku ef al.,
no date)  Additionally, a different study
conducted in Saudi Arabia by Alsalmi revealed
that the majority of participants had enough
awareness about blood donation.(Alsalmi et al.,
2019) On the other hand, research by Baseer
found that the majority of participants knew
little to nothing about blood donation.(Baseer et
al., 2017) Also study done by Tan, found that
most participants had a lack of awareness about
blood donation. (T, Hafizuddin and Rosnah,
2019)

The present study found that most participants
had favorable beliefs toward blood donation.
This outcome was consistent with a study
performed by Alharbi, which found that nearly
all the participants had a favorable attitude
toward blood donation. (Alharbi et al., 2018) A
survey executed by Melku also revealed that
almost all the participants (79.2%) had positive
beliefs toward blood donation. (Melku ef al., no
date) on the contrary, Baseer's study found that
the majority of participants had negative
attitudes concerning blood donation. (Baseer et
al, 2017)! Alsalmi's study additionally
discovered that a larger proportion of
individuals had a negative attitude toward
blood donation.(Alsalmi ef al., 2019)

Our study discovered that there was no
statistically significant relationship between the
demographic characteristics of the research
sample such as age, height, nationality, sex,
social status, educational attainment, job, and
the people's knowledge of blood donation. This
outcome is consistent with research by
Enawgaw and Malako in Ethiopia in terms of
age and marital status.(Enawgaw, Yalew and
Shiferaw, 2019)(Malako, Yoseph and Bekele,
2019) .In contrast, a study carried out in India
by Razdan identified a statistical relationship
between participant demographics, including
age, educational attainment, and socioeconomic

position, and their understanding of blood
donation.(Razdan et al., 2018) The current study
revealed a statistical relationship between the age,
social status, educational attainment, and
nationality of the research sample and the attitude
level toward blood donation; however, there was
no statistical relationship between the attitude level
toward blood donation and the relationship
between height, sex, or employment. Similarly, a
study conducted in Ethiopia by Enawgaw revealed
a statistical relationship between the demographic
characteristics of the research sample and the
attitude level toward blood donation. (Enawgaw,
Yalew and Shiferaw, 2019) On the other hand, a
study by Gill found a statistical relationship
between sex and attitude toward blood
donation.(Gill, 2021)

Conclusion:

The study concluded that the majority of
individuals in the study had never given blood,
according to the findings. While the majority of
respondents had a good attitude and just a
moderate amount of understanding regarding
blood donation. The demographic traits of persons,
such as age, height, nationality, sex, social position,
degree of education, and employment, did not
statistically correlate with their knowledge of
blood donation. Furthermore, a statistical
association =~ was  observed  between  the
demographic attributes of the research sample,
including age, social status, educational attainment,
and the attitude level toward blood donation.
Recommendations:

The findings demonstrated the urgent need for
effective health education that focused on
educating people about blood donation and its
consequences. More research should be done with
a larger sample size, across the nation, and with
different methods of study.
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